

No. 21-1181

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LYNDSEY BALLINGER; SHARON BALLINGER,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Barbara J. Parker

Maria Bee

Kevin P. McLaughlin*

Cynthia Stein

**Counsel of Record*

CITY OF OAKLAND

One Frank H. Ogawa

Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-2961

kmclaughlin@

oaklandcityattorney.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Found Two Independent Reasons An Exaction Analysis Does Not Apply, Irrespective Of The Legislative Conditions Question.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Agreed With The Ballingers That The <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i> Analysis May Apply To Legislation, But That Question Had No Bearing On The Outcome.....	16
C. There Is No Conflict Among Lower Courts.	18
D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented.	21
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	22
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That There Was No State Action Is Correct.	22

B. There Is No Conflict Among Circuit Courts.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	24
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 670 F.2d 1316 (3d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>City of Houston v. Maguire Oil Co.</i> , 342 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App. 2011).....	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Turpen</i> , 697 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17, 20
<i>Cox Bakeries of N.D., Inc. v. Timm Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 554 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1977).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 8, 14
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	23, 25
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	15
<i>Hollis v. Itawamba Cty. Loans</i> , 657 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	19
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	24
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	9, 22, 23
<i>Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppell</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 8, 12, 14
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 5 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Parks v. “Mr. Ford”</i> , 556 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Puce v. City of Burnsville</i> , 971 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Sperry</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
 ORDINANCES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
Uniform Residential Tenant Relocation Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code Ch. 8.22, arts. VII-VIII.....	4
